

CASE NO. A07-1587

State of Minnesota
Court of Appeals

Mary Hoeft, et al.

Appellants,

vs.

Hennepin County, et. al., City of St. Louis Park, et al.

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

MICHAEL D. SCHWARTZ, P.A.

Michael D. Schwartz
Attorney Registration No. 98164
455 Pond Promenade, Suite 210
P.O. Box 219
Chanhassen, Minnesota 55317
(952) 937-5655
Fax: (952) 937-5855

OFFICE OF THE HENNEPIN
COUNTY ATTORNEY
Michael B. Miller
Attorney Registration No. 32566
200A Government Center
Minneapolis, MN 55487
(612) 348-5488
Fax: (612) 348-8299

CAMPBELL KNUTSON, P.A.
Thomas M. Scott
Attorney Registration No. 98489
317 Eagandale Office Center
1380 Corporate Center Curve
Eagan, MN 55121
(651) 452-5000
Fax: 651-452-5550

Attorney for Appellants

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 4

INTRODUCTION..... 15

ARGUMENT 16

I. PLAINTIFFS’ ACTION FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF PRESENTED A JUSTICIABLE CONTROVERSY BEFORE THE DISTRICT COURT..... 16

II. PLAINTIFFS, AS RYAN HOEFT’S PARENTS, HAVE A TANGIBLE INTEREST IN OBTAINING A COPY OF RYAN HOEFT’S DEATH CERTIFICATE THAT IS ACCURATE IN ALL RESPECTS AND HAVE ASSERTED A COGNIZABLE RIGHT IN THEIR ACTION FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF 17

 A. PLAINTIFFS HAVE A RIGHT TO RYAN HOEFT’S ACCURATE DEATH CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO MINN. STAT. § 144.225. 17

 B. PLAINTIFFS HAVE A RIGHT TO RYAN HOEFT’S ACCURATE DEATH CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO THE MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION 20

III. PLAINTIFFS AND DEFENDANTS HAVE ADVERSE INTERESTS REGARDING THE ACCURACY OF RYAN HOEFT’S DEATH CERTIFICATE AND THE APPLICATION OF THE COMMON LAW PRESUMPTION AGAINST SUICIDE TO DETERMINATIONS MADE BY THE HENNEPIN COUNTY MEDICAL EXAMINER ON DEATH CERTIFICATES..... 21

IV. JUDGMENT BY THE DISTRICT COURT WOULD SETTLE THE DISPUTE BETWEEN PLAINTIFFS AND DEFENDANTS REGARDING THE ACCURACY OF RYAN HOEFT’S DEATH CERTIFICATE..... 25

V. PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE GRANTED LEAVE TO AMEND THEIR COMPLAINT TO PRESERVE THEIR CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS RELEVANT TO THEIR CLAIM FOR INSURANCE COVERAGE 26

VI. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DUE TO DEFENDANT HENNEPIN COUNTY MEDICAL EXAMINER’S REPEATED ASSURANCES THAT THE INVESTIGATION REGARDING THE ACCURACY OF RYAN HOEFT’S DEATH CERTIFICATE WAS ONGOING. 28

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Minnesota Constitution:

Art. I, §8 20, 21

Statutes:

MINN. STAT. § 144.225..... 1, 2, 17, 18, 19, 21

MINN. STAT. § 390.11 1

MINN. STAT. § 390.23..... 1

MINN. STAT. § 390.32 1

MINN. STAT. § 541.05 30

MINN. STAT. § 541.06 2, 28, 30

MINN. STAT. § 555.01 3, 30

MINN. STAT. § 555.09 16, 21

Minn.R.Civ.P. 12.02 (a)(b) and (e) 3

Minn.R.Civ.P. 15.01 28

Minn.R.Civ.P. 15.02 28

WIS. STAT. § 69.18 19

WIS. STAT. § 69.19 19

Cases:

Ag Services of America v. Schroeder, 693 N.W.2d 227,235 (Minn.App. 2005) 2

Alliance for Metropolitan Stability v. Metropolitan Counsel, 671 N.W.2d 905, 915-16 (Minn.App. 2003)..... 1

Arens v. Village of Rogers, 611 N.W.2d 508, 513 (Minn. 1953)..... 2

Beach v. American Steel & Wire Div. of U.S. Steel Corp., 78 N.W.2d 371 (Minn. 1956) 2, 22

Brenner v. Nordby, 306 N.W.2d 126, 127 (Minn.1981)..... 29

<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Franck</i> , 621 N.W.2d 270, 273 (Minn.App. 2001)	16
<i>Drake v. Reile's Transfer & Delivery, Inc.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 428, 434 (Minn.App. 2000).....	27
<i>Duluth Herald and News Tribune v. Plymouth Optical Co.</i> , 286 Minn. 495, 499, 176 N.W.2d 552, 555–56 (Minn. 1970)	27
<i>Foust v. McFarland</i> , 698 N.W.2d 24, 30 (Minn.App. 2005).....	24
<i>Federated Mut. Ins. Co. V. Litchfield Precision Components, Inc.</i> , 456 N.W.2d 434, 37 (Minn. 1990)	24
<i>Garbush v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 172 Minn. 98, 214 N.W. 795 at 101 (Minn. 1927).	2, 22
<i>Hale v. Life Indem., etc., Co.</i> , 61 Minn. 516, 63 N. W. 1108 (Minn. 1895).....	22, 23
<i>Hydra-Mac, Inc. v. Onan Corp.</i> , 450 N.W.2d 913, 919 (Minn.1990).....	27
<i>Kornig v. Western Life Indemnity Co.</i> , 102 Minn. 31, 112 N.W. 1039 at 1041 (Minn. 1907).	22
<i>Krema v. Great Northern Life Ins. Co.</i> , 204 Minn. 186, 187, 282 N.W. 822 (Minn. 1938).....	26
<i>L & H Transp., Inc. v. Drew Agency, Inc.</i> , 403 N.W.2d 223, 227 (Minn.1987).....	29
<i>Lindhal v. Supreme Court I.O.F.</i> , 100 Minn. 87, 110 N.W. 358 (Minn. 1907).....	23
<i>Matter of Exhumation and Autopsy of McKinstry</i> , 372 N.W.2d 828, 830 (Minn.App. 1985).....	1
<i>Mutual Serv. Life Ins. Co. v. Galaxy Builders, Inc.</i> , 435 N.W.2d 136, 140-41 (Minn.App.1989), review denied (Minn. 1989).....	29
<i>Oreck v. Harvey Homes, Inc.</i> , 602 N.W.2d 424, 428 (Minn.App. 1999)	29
<i>Perez v. Cleveland</i> , 78 Ohio St.3d 376, 376-77, 678 N.E.2d 537, 538-39 (Ohio 1997).....	20
<i>Pollard v. Southdale Gardens of Edina Condominium Ass'n., Inc.</i> , 698 N.W.2d 449, 454 (Minn.App. 2005).....	27
<i>Ryan v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 289 N.W. 557 (Minn. 1939).....	2, 22
<i>Sartell v. Royal Neighbors</i> , 85 Minn. 369, 88 N. W. (Minn. 1902).....	22, 23
<i>Schroeder v. Jesco, Inc.</i> , 296 Minn. 447, 455, 209 N.W.2d 414, 419 (Minn. 1973).....	28
<i>Seiz v. Citizens Pure Ice Co.</i> , 290 N.W. 802, 804 (Minn. 1940)	2

<i>State ex rel. Nelson v. Whaley</i> , 246 Minn. 535, 75 N.W.2d 786 (Minn. 1956)	20
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 738 N.W.2d 422, 428 (Minn.App. 2007).....	20
<i>Sullivan v. Waukesha County</i> , 218 Wis.2d 458, 578 N.W.2d.....	19
<i>Tackleson v. Abbott-Northwestern Hosp., Inc.</i> , 415 N.W.2d 733, 735 (Minn.App. 1987).....	29
<i>Thurma v. Kroschel</i> , 506 N.W.2d 14, 20-21 (Minn.App. 1993).....	25
<i>Unbank, Co., LLP v. Merwin Drug Co., Inc.</i> , 677 N.W.2d 105, 107 (Minn.App. 2004)	1, 16
<i>Wenigar v. Johnson</i> , 712 N.W.2d 190, 205 (Minn.App. 2006).....	18
